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Academic Senate Meeting Minutes
Wednesday, September 28, 2022
Approved

Call to Order
Academic Senate chairperson Martha Callison Horst called the meeting to order.

Roll Call
Academic Senate secretary Dimitrios Nikolaou called the roll and declared a quorum.

Public Comment: All speakers must sign in with the Senate Secretary prior to the start
of the meeting.
None.

Approval of the Academic Senate minutes of August 31, 2022.
Motion by Senator Pancrazio, seconded by Senator Mainieri, to approve the minutes. The
motion was unanimously approved.

Presentation: Operating and Capital Funding Request to the State of Illinois (Vice
President of Finance and Planning Dan Stephens, Assistant Vice President for
Budgeting and Planning Sandi Cavi, and Director of University Budget Office Amanda
Hendrix)

*The presentation is in Appendix .

Senator Horst: [ have two questions. First, we all know inflation is going up, and you did
that graph where you showed how inflation would impact the appropriation amount. Could
you just talk in general about how the high inflation rate is shaping your ideas about the
budget for ISU?

Senator Stephens: We had to spend a lot more time looking, as you can imagine, the last
several years—I'm in year six here at the institution—for five years the higher education
index, which is what we use a lot in our planning that's published nationally, was anywhere
from 1.5% to 2%. So, it wasn’t a very difficult environment. Cost tended to be relatively
stable, and you can predict in some areas for cost to go up to 2%, some of them stay flat.
This past particular year we certainly had to increase in our FY23 budget the impact of our
merit increase. Thank you, President Kinzy, for approving that. We had to also look into our
energy contracts. We are fortunate. We’ve got our gas contracts all locked in for several
years. So, we're able to maintain what our predictable rate changes, and we’re actually
studying that to make sure that we continue to level out those expenses where we can.
We’ve also been working in areas, for example, with IT to make sure that our investments
that we make going forward, that we invest in wisely in this environment. As you can
imagine, cost increases are just not hitting in just construction areas, they’re hitting in
service-related areas as well. So, we had to spend a lot more time looking at where our
categories are. Our overall budget in comparison over years, is again between 2% to 3%
overall. That can be influenced a lot by how much capital we put in. But we did factor in,
again, certain merit increases, and financial aid increases that we feel we need to provide



going forward for both compensation as well as recruiting students and continuing to grow
our student population. As I said in these other charts, we're very much tuition dependent,
so we are enrollment dependent.

Senator Horst: And then the other thing I noted, the Engineering building was $100 million
when it was first proposed and now it’s $130 million. I was just wondering what led to the
big increase?

Senator Stephens: Actually, as | was stating earlier about a wish the state would just simply
provide appropriation level at 92 and is give inflation, we are given charts from the CDB
every year for any of our current capital request as well as ones we’ve identified, as well as
existing ones that we have on the books, and they tell us the inflation factors. So, that is
actually the calculation. I think last year the number was $113 million to $115 million. So, it
moved it all the way up to $130 million. That just shows you the impact inflation is having,
especially in the construction environment. So, all those numbers came from the
adjustments told to us by the state.

Chairperson's Remarks

Good evening, everyone. Thanks again, to Vice President Stephens and his team for
explaining a very complicated topic in a short amount of time. Itis important that the
Academic Senate understand and stay informed about the University budget.

[ would like to welcome two new senators. Dr. Tom Hammond is a new Senator
representing CAS. He is an Associate Professor of Biological Sciences. New Student Trustee,
Ash Ebikhumi, sophomore majoring in history education and political science. Welcome!

This evening, we have a short agenda with an early hard stop time. The faculty have some
work to do in the Faculty Caucus, and we hope to do it before getting too worn out. So, |
hope that we can all be efficient this evening.

[ do want to mention some disturbing news coming out of Florida that is not hurricane
related. This week in Chronicle of Higher Education there was an article about a court
filing in Florida. The state of Florida has asserted that “faculty members’ curricula and in-
class instruction at public universities are ‘government speech” and “not the speech of the
educators themselves.” Therefore, such expression is fair game to be regulated by state
lawmakers.

Faculty members across Florida have argued that it tramples on professors’ academic
freedom to teach and research controversial subjects. They cite the importance of
unrestrained academic inquiry. The state’s lawyers disagreed, alleging that academic
freedom applies only to universities as a whole and not to individual educators.

So, in addition to corporations now having free speech rights, the state of Florida is
asserting that state universities in Florida have academic freedom, but the faculty do not. I
am, once again, thankful to be working in a state that respects faculty’s academic freedom



rights. If you talk with colleagues across the country about what is happening to academic
freedom and tenure, it is chilling.

In slightly more upbeat news, I wanted to report that we will be able to fill the majority of
the open faculty seats on Senate external committees this evening. We still have some
senate seats and URC seats to fill, however - particularly for COE and COB. Itis very
important to have university-level committees functioning. Attitudes like “someone else
will do it” or “that isn’t important to me” are stressing our shared governance system here
at ISU. The URC is working on definitions of teaching/research/ and service for promotion
this year. They may also discuss how many years a faculty member should be here before
they go up for tenure. This is important. And, at some point, if not enough people
volunteer, committees like the URC may not be able to function; and then what - will we all
happily let the administration decide these questions? So, please, everyone, talk to your
colleagues about the importance of shared governance. We have, for instance, two calls for
volunteers for Associate for Vice President search committees. The email went out today
and deadline is rather soon, so please help us find faculty who are willing to serve.

e IBHE- FAC Report
My final comment has to do with the IBHE-FAC report that was forwarded to you from Dr.
Crothers, who is our representative on this state body. Hopefully you all had a chance to
read it. If you have any questions or comments regarding this report, either now or later
over email, I would be happy to pass them along to Dr. Crothers.

Student Body President’'s Remarks

Senator Walsh: With September being Suicide Awareness Month, Student Government
Association recently hosted a mental health awareness event with Student Counseling
Services for the student body. Students were able to hear from mental health specialist
Kevin Polky on how to handle and process the stresses that they face. Director of Student
Counseling Services Carrie Haubner also attended, where she provided some beneficial
information for the students on how to access those services. Additionally, they got to enjoy
the free food, so that’s always a plus.

The Student Government Association concluded our joint voter registration drive working
with the Center for Civic Engagement last week as well. As I stated at our last Academic
Senate, getting students to be civically involved is a priority of the Student Government
Association. There was a great student turnout, so we are excited to have more students at
the polls November 8.

Additionally, yesterday was the 91st District Forum where we heard from democratic
nominee Sharon Chung and republican nominee Scott Preston. I am grateful for informative
forums such as this, and the gubernatorial debate that will be taking place next week where
students can become better informed on their governmental representatives.

Yesterday, ISU police led the Campus Safety Walk where I was fortunate to attend. It was a
productive walk where we were able to see areas on campus that can use improved
lighting, safer road crossing, and other safety features. The safety of our school community



is of extreme importance, which is why I am additionally grateful for the new updates to
the Safe Redbirds app. Students can now utilize the virtual blue light system on the app in
order to be tracked by, as well as, on the phone with an officer. [ encourage everyone here
to share this information with your constituents as everyone should know the safety
resources that are present for our redbird community.

Finally, I do have one piece of unfortunate news to share. On the early morning of
September 15 two ISU students, Mike Burns and Carson Bates, were struck by a car outside
of Pub II here in Normal. I ask everyone to offer them and their families your thoughts and
prayers.

Senator Horst: I do note that I'm going over to the Kingsley area of the campus quite a lot
now, and it’s quite tricky walking around there. So, I thank you for your work and thank
President Kinzy for her advocacy with the Town of Normal on that problem.

Administrators' Remarks:

e President Terri Goss Kinzy
President Kinzy: I'm just going to give a few highlights for those of you that missed the
thrilling State of the University Address of things that are happening on campus, that we
highlighted at that event.

One is that we’ve entered into an agreement with Unite, a spin out company from Ohio
State University, to really jumpstart our corporate engagement activities. They did their
kickoff virtual meeting this week (actually it was this morning at 7:30 a.m.) and they’ll be
coming to campus and meeting with lots of different constituents about what we do well in
terms of working with companies, where our opportunities exist, and how we can
jumpstart this. I can just say that the person that’s probably the most excited about that is
in this building, Pam Cooper, because of the impact she believes it's going to have on Career
Services. So, stay apprise for opportunities. We’ll have a chance for faculty to do research
with companies, more career services, bringing in outside speakers, sponsorships for
things from Athletics to Esports, etc.

We also announced the new Office of Equity and Inclusion, which will be headed up by our
Chief Equity and Inclusion Officer. I'm pleased that Dr. Doris Houston has agreed to accept
the inaugural post in this position, well deserved from the work she did to get us to this
place. She will be co-chairing the search committee for the next Chief Equity and Inclusion
Officer with Dean Dallas Long from the Libraries. We've engaged Parker Search Firm to do
the search with us, and we’ll be putting that committee together soon as we meet with the
search firm. People that are interested can reach out to Dr. Houston.

We also want to maintain our accountability for our work in advancing equity on campus,
so please everyone, you got the email survey from Viewfinder, it’s really important that we
get a good turnout. Students, tell your friends there are some great prizes for participating.
Faculty and staff, we know we can count on you, you've done great on the faculty and staff
surveys. You have until October 21st. This will provide the roadmap for our next phase of
understanding how everyone can feel at home at Illinois State University. In our other two



surveys, the COACHE data is up on the website. Thank you, Provost Tarhule, for making
that available. We’re dealing with a few technical issues on the staff survey results, but
we're working very hard to get them on the President’s website as soon as possible.

Last, I ask your help on two things. One is we will be having the governor’s debate next
week. An email went out today for those people who wish to attend the governor’s debate
in person. That means being in the Braden Auditorium. We have a limited number of seats.
The majority of seats went to the two campaigns; however, we will be doing a random
drawing to identify people that will be offered the opportunity to attend. There are a lot of
rules for this. You have to be in there 20 minutes early, and once you’re in you can’t leave,
etc. But this is an incredible opportunity to be a participant in our democratic process. So,
please, if you know faculty, staff, or students that are interested encourage them. I
personally sent it to my leadership class, which our trustee can tell you because he’s in my
class.

The other thing is that we’ve launched a new program, and I could use your help there as
well. It’s called the Presidential Student Ambassador’s Program. What we know is that
when people come to campus, be they alumni, trustees, corporate partners, community
partners, they are so impressed by our students. And we are finding ways to have students
as a part of what happens when you are greeted and welcomed at a Presidential Event.
That could be anything from Commencement to donor events, to the President’s tent and
suite at sporting events, and they will interact with all these folks and sharing their unique
[llinois State University experience. Students can apply or faculty, staff, or students can
nominate people at the President’s office website. Applications are open until October 21st,
[ want to thank Aneel Gillian for taking the lead and being the student voice to help
establish the parameters of this program and help us with our selection process and initial
training. So, again, we always do best when we put our best students forward.

As to the work of the Equity Commission, that committee is still in the process of doing two
subcommittees, one on defining what adequacy means, and one on defining what resources
should be counted in term of the assets of a university. It's still in the deliberation phase.
While all the meetings are open, and you can watch them at any time, there are no
substantive conclusions to give you yet. As soon as we have those findings, I will synthesize
them and bring them to this body. But right now, I would say it’s still in the ‘let’s talk about
it again’ phase.

e Provost Aondover Tarhule
Provost Tarhule: I want to reinforce the comments that Senate Horst made about the
educational issues in Florida. I just came back from Oklahoma—my flight landed at 3:20
p.m. this afternoon—where I gave a keynote address. As many of you know, [ was a
professor at the University of Oklahoma for just about 20 years. When [ went back, I was
shocked at the curtailment that the institution is facing from a variety of areas. The state
laws against what they can’t do or say about diversity. What they can or can’t teach. What
they can or can’t include in the curriculum. It was unbelievable. [ almost couldn’t recognize
it as the institution [ spent a lot of time in. So, I think it really gives one some perspective
about how lucky we are at Illinois State University. We are not perfect. We have our



challenges, as we’ve seen from the budget issues, but in many ways given some of the
developments going on around the country we’re really in a good position. So, it’s helpful
from time to time to just visit other institutions or just see what they’re going through, and
it helps you put into perspective or into context where we are as an institution. I think it’s
really good indeed. Stay tuned and keep reading up on that national news.

[ want to comment on two things. The first is official fall retention numbers have been
released. Our retention numbers for fall 2021 and fall 2022 current have been released and
are at 80.3%. What makes this exciting is that we’re one of only two public universities in
the State of Illinois to have a retention rate above 80%. That is truly commendable and a
good place to be. I know that faculty and staff across the university continue to work on a
variety of initiatives to keep these retention numbers high. [ was extremely impressed
when [ saw the range of programming that people were asking for in their proposals from
the Provost Innovation and Enhancement Grant. A lot of those have to do with retention,
graduation, and recruitment, and that's exactly what we would like to do with that money.
So, I'm really excited about that.

Also, as you know applications for fall 2023 has already begun. It’s very early in the
process, but we're up 90%. It’s always good to be up rather than down. So, that’s exciting.

The second announcement: As you may know if you listened to the President’s State of the
University Address last week, she mentioned a new program on Interdisciplinary Research
Initiatives. So, we’re calling this program tentatively Connect, Elevate, and Advance
Research and Creative Scholarship. It will be funded for about $3.25 million from a
combination of money from the President’s office and my office. Craig McLauchlan-
Associate Vice President for Research and Graduate Studies—is leading this initiative. I
believe he has a road show going around to colleges and departments to talk about this
program. So, if you are interested in learning, please reach out to Craig to learn more about
this program. The idea really, as you all know, is that ISU has outstanding, world-class
researchers, really in almost every place. What we don’t do so well is provide opportunities
for interdisciplinary collaborations so that our outstanding faculty can come together and
form pillars of excellence. This is what we are trying to promote, support, and incentivize
with this new initiative. We started discussing this initiative at about the same time we
started talking about the Faculty Diversity Enhancement Program. So, it’s been more than
one year in the making and I know that Craig has consulted with a lot of constituencies
across campus. The President has kindly—because she was Vice President for Research—
she read two versions of this proposal. She gave us similar proposals that had been
launched at other universities, so we’ve incorporated a lot of that information to try to
create this very unique, and I think, very exciting program. [ invite you to talk to Craig and
learn about it. [ hope you all are as excited about it as [ am. Again, I think it speaks to where
we are headed as an institution. We don’t want to be just good; we want to be better than
good, and we want to make good into excellence. We think this will be one of the programs
that will help us get there.

Senator Miller: You were talking about the retention rate has increased. Do you have a
breakdown of the demographics of who was retained?



Provost Tarhule: We do. Not here with me, but Jana has it broken down. We can share that
information with the Senate if you'd like. I will forward it, Senator Horst.

o Vice President for Student Affairs Levester Johnson- Excused.

e Vice President for Finance and Planning Dan Stephens
No remarks.

Action Item:

Tabled:

From Academic Affairs Committee:

04.07.22.17 Policy 4.1.2 Course Proposals For Undergraduate and Graduate
Courses_Current Copy

09.22.22.02 Policy 4.1.2 Proposals for Undergraduate and Graduate Curriculum Mark
Up

09.22.22.01 Policy 4.1.2 Proposals for Undergraduate and Graduate Curriculum Clean

Copy
After discussion the item was tabled.

Information Items:

From Planning and Finance:

07.12.22.03 Policy 3.2.10 Emeriti Academic Employees Defined Current Copy
09.15.22.10 Policy 3.2.10 Emeritus Academic Employees Defined Mark Up

09.15.22.09 Policy 3.2.10 Emeritus Academic Employees Defined Clean Copy

Senator Horst: Last year, a subcommittee and then the entire Planning and Finance
Committee worked on policy 3.2.10 Emeriti Academic Employees Defined. The wording
was changed in the first paragraph, “Employees with academic faculty rank on continuing
appointment who retire in good standing shall be accorded the privilege of retaining their
professorial title after retirement with the added designation of the word ‘emeritus’ or
‘emerita.”” This is the process that’s done at Illinois State University right now. We decided
to stick with that process.

Just for everybody’s education, at some other universities it is an application process. It is
awarded. It is not given to everybody. Cal State Sacramento, the President grants it. The
University of California, everybody gets it. Kansas, they are awarded the position.
University of Illinois, they are awarded the position. But at Western, everybody is given it.
So, it varies from university to university. At this university, we are proposing that if you
retire in good standing, then you shall be accorded the privilege.

The significant insertion is language regarding how to rescind this designation if the faculty
acts in a manner that may have adverse impact on the university. There’s been several
national cases where faculty have had this title of emeritus or emerita and had this title
rescinded. At the University of Michigan, they stripped the title in February of 2022 from
Professor Gordis for sexual misconduct. Michigan State recently stripped the title from
three professor emeriti. In 2018, Professor Scamhorn of University of Oklahoma lost his



title for multiple counts of sexual harassment. A Harvard professor had it striped for a Title
[X investigation. Etc. Etc. So, there’s been several cases recently where they have stripped
the title, and we wanted to make sure that we had a process in place. So, the process that
we developed is, “...if the faculty member acts in a manner that may have an adverse impact
on the University, may bring the University discredit, disrepute, or whose actions would be
in violation of University rules and regulations if the faculty member were still employed
by the University. Following discussion in executive session, the Faculty Caucus will

vote upon the President’s recommendation and inform the President of the result...” So,
that’s the process that we came up with. That’s the significant add.

Other things [ wanted to mention, there are other universities that have different
requirements in addition to an application process. There are requirements for being at the
university for a certain amount of time. For instance, Cal State Sacramento requires a
minimum of 10 years in the system and an age of 50. Kansas requires a minimum age of 55
and 10 years. Western requires 7 years. And Boise State requires 10 years. We did not
consider that, but I wanted to give that information to the body as we discuss it. Are there
any questions I can forward to the committee or try to address?

Senator Mainieri: I have a comment followed by an inquiry. The current term in this policy
emeritus and emerita are gendered language that appear to binary understanding of
gender identity. The Senate over the past two years made a concerted effort to eliminate
gendered language in policies during policy reviews. Emeritus and Emerita do present
particular difficulties in this state because there are no easily identifiable gender
substitution. The Senate at University of Oregon passed a resolution in February 2022 to
substitute the term emerit for the gender term emeritus and emerita. As a result, I would
like to inquire if these issues arose, and the committee consider this policy.

Senator Horst: Well, I'm barely fluent in Latin myself. [ do note that there is a gender thing
going on, and | was wondering if it was supposed to be emeriti, because it’s plural. So, we
did not consider that. That’s an interesting suggestion. That would apply to a singular and
emeriti would be the plural?

Senator Mainieri: Correct.
Senator Horst: I will bring that back to the committee. Thank you.

Senator Nikolaou: I have a couple of small changes. In the second sentence, the fifth line,
instead of university rules and regulations usually we say, “university policies and
regulations.” Then when we have 3.3.3, usually we just include the hyperlink instead of
spelling it out. Then the Vice President for Academic Affairs and Provost. And then I had a
clarification question, if you know in the second paragraph where it says, “...or whose
actions would be in violation of University policy and regulations if the faculty member
were still employed by the University.” Did the committee have specific policies in mind or
is it across all policies? Because I'm thinking, let’s say the outside employment policy, so if I
have retired and let’s say I'm doing consultant work, I may be getting paid more than the
125%, so I'm violating the policy if [ were to be employed by the University, but would that



be a reason to have the title withdrawn? I'm assuming the committee didn’t have that
intention.

Senator Horst: “...the faculty member acts in a manner that may have an adverse impact on the
University, may bring the University discredit, disrepute, or whose actions would be in violation
of University rules and regulations...” but it would be a presidential decision. Right. The
President would be making this decision.

President Kinzy: One would assume something would come to our attention, rather it was from
an affected party or from the press, that we would determine if it fit under those categories. |
think when we refer to policies, we’re talking about the level would be considered. So, traffic
tickets would not be counted, right, but if a policy relevant to the reputation to the university.

Senator Nikolaou: Okay. I wanted to clarify that because it was a bit too general.

President Kinzy: I interpret it, as the President, that it meant that it has to raise to the level where
it’s something that would be covered by University policy in that space that is reputational or
inappropriate. It gives it some level of not being completely arbitrary. I understand there’s a
slippery slope there.

Senator Horst: I would note that, for instance, one university I found did list types of violations
such as finding the violations of sexual misconduct, research misconduct, failure to follow
university policies surrounding use of funds, conviction of violent crimes. But as we all know if
we start listing things then that becomes a definition. So, I think it will be a presidential decision.
Senator Webber: To your examples that you’d giving about universities where they’ve stripped a
faculty of the title. You had someone was investigated for Title IX violation. My question is how
could it be certain that someone wouldn’t be stripped of it just because they were investigated
and the outcome was not guilty?

Senator Horst: Well, “following the conclusion of the Title IX investigation.”

Senator Webber: Okay. Just making sure.

Senator Horst: Yeah. And of course, that’s why it’s important that the Faculty Caucus would be
weighing in on this as well.

Senator Midha: For clarification, what does the intention of the last paragraph, or the sentence,
“This policy is not intended to...” what is the intention of that?

Senator Horst: I was looking at that sentence as well, and I will get Legal’s rationale for that and
get back to you.

Senator Midha: Because I’ve never seen this statement in any other policies.

Senator Horst: Yes. I will get back to you on that one.



Senator Garrahy: I understand the reasons why it would be rescinded. Has there been a
discussion on a minimal number of years at this institution before we award, really the last
highest accolade we can give to a faculty member here?

Senator Horst: We did not discuss that. It was mentioned in Exec. | mentioned that other
universities do that, and we are here as a body. Are people interested in such a rule that
you would need to be here for 10 years for instance?

Senator Garrahy: I would be interested in discussing that because I think somebody’s
dedication to this university takes longer than a year. No, it does not? (Laughter) I'm told it
does not.

President Kinzy: I'm going to say that we were looking at emerita presidents which are
controlled by the Board of Trustees. At many universities you have to have been with the
university for at least 10 years, you didn’t have to be president for 10 years. So, it is not
uncommon at that level as well.

Senator Horst: At Boise State: “complete at least 10 years of service or completed less than
10 years of service but in the opinion of the recommending department”—but they have an
application process—"the candidate has demonstrated either meritorious service or
distinguished achievement.” So, there was a clause if somebody was here for less time. But
certainly, we can send that idea back to the committee, because there is lots of precedence
for that.

Senator Mainieri: At the very beginning of the policy, it says (inaudible) is this intended to
only apply to tenure/tenure track rank or other ranks such as non-tenure track?

Senator Horst: The committee did consider whether or not it should apply to instructional
assistant professors, for instance, and we decided not to recommend that. Also, that was a
recommended of Roberta Trites, who was the interim AVP for Academic Administration at
the time. [ will mention in full disclosure that Cal State Sacramento they have emerita
professors, lectures, librarians, and administrators. Lots of places had emeriti
administrators. University of California only has professors and associate professors. U of [
has faculty and senior administrators. But the committee itself did not decide to
recommend it for anybody other than academic faculty because we were not sure that
emeriti instructional assistant professor was actually something you see across the
country. Non-tenure track faculty are not included in this.

The Executive Committee should also consider which committee should be working on this
in the future.

From Administrative Affairs and Budget Committee:

06.20.18.01 College of Education Deans Evaluation Instrument_2017-2018

This item was not discussed per Administrative Affairs and Budget Committee chairperson
Dimitrios Nikolaou.



Consent Agenda: None.

Internal Committee Reports:

e Academic Affairs Committee: Senator Cline
Senator Cline: The Academic Affairs Committee passed the language for policy 4.1.2. We
additionally worked very productively on 2.1.11 and are near completion.

e Administrative Affairs and Budget Committee: Senator Nikolaou
Senator Nikolaou: The Administrative Affairs Committee met jointly with the Planning and
Finance Committee. We had Vice President Stephens give a detailed presentation on the
Operating and Capital Funding Request to the State of Illinois.

o Faculty Affairs Committee: Senator Smudde
Senator Smudde: Faculty Affairs Committee met tonight and discussed several things. The
first was policy 3.2.12 Ombudsperson. We have some language that we want to change in it.
We will be forwarding it on to the Executive Committee. We reviewed two external
committee reports, the Academic Freedom, Ethics, and Grievance Committee and the
Athletics Council report. We found that the Athletics Council report was acceptable with
the possible inclusion of a reference to Kyle Brennan'’s presentation to the Administrative
Affairs and Budget Committee, which seemed to be missing from the report. And then the
Academic Freedom, Ethics, and Grievance Committee needs to clarify the third of its three
points because there’s just way too much ambiguity, at least for our committee’s sake. The
Faculty Review Committee, we are still awaiting a revision that was requested last April,
and we’ve not received it yet. We also discussed policy 3.3.10, and we are looking at it in
terms of how much it intersects with ISU’s Constitution, ISU’s ASPT document, and AAUP
guidelines. Those three documents need to be examined to make sure this policy is as clear
as it can be. Our committee will still be looking into it. Finally, we have policy 3.3.7 and
policy 7.1.1. 3.3.7 is Secondary and Outside Appointment, and 7.1.1 is Significant Financial
Interest Disclosure. In an outside meeting that [ was involved with with Counsel and
Senator McLauchlan, that both policies are in simultaneous review with the Compliance
Committee during this fall, and there may be some kind of draft document that that we’ll
see in the spring. That is all.

e Planning and Finance Committee: Senator Valentin
Senator Valentin: As stated by Senator Nikolaou, the Planning and Finance Committee had
a joint meeting with the Administrative Affairs and Budget Committee where Vice
President Stephens presented a detailed report on the Operating and Capital Funding
request.

¢ Rules Committee: Senator Blum
Senator Blum: The Rules Committee met tonight. We had a robust debate regarding
quorum issues. We passed changed language around quorum issues for committee, and
we’ll be forwarding that to Exec.



Communications- None.

Adjournment or Hard Stop 8:30 p.m.
Motion by Senator Palmer, seconded by Senator Duffy, to adjourn. The motion was
unanimously approved.

2022-23 ACADEMIC SENATE ROSTER
Wednesday September 28, 2022

Senate
Name Attendance
Blair, Cobi 1

Blanco Lobo, German

Blum, Craig

Bonnell, Angela

Carney, Lania

Cline, Lea

Duffy, Alexander

Ebikhumi, Ash (student trustee)*
Fulton, Megan

Garrahy, Deb

Graham, Rhiannon

Gudding, Gabriel - EXCUSED
Hammond, Tom

Harpel, Tammy

Hofstetter, Paige - EXCUSED
Hollywood, Mary

Holmes, Jimmy - EXCUSED
Horst, Martha

Hurd, Amy*

Johnson, Levester* - EXCUSED
Kinzy, Terri*

Lucey, Tom

Mainieri, Tracy
McHale, John
McLauchlan, Craig*
Midha, Vishal
Miller, Chloe
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Monk, Eduardo

Myers, Braxton

Nichols, Wade

Nikolaou, Dimitrios

Noel-Elkins, Amelia

Novotny, Nancy

Palmer, Carl

Palmer, Stuart

Pancrazio, Jim

Peters, Steve

Rardin, Nate

Samhan, Bahae

Schmeiser, Benjamin

Smith, Zoe

Smudde, Pete

Stephens, Daniel*

Tarhule, Aondover*

Taylor, Morgan

Torry, Mike

Valentin, Rick

Walsh, Patrick

Webber, Julie

Wielgosz, Alexander

Wilburn-Johnson, Jayden

Williams, Jake

Wollard, Jason

Wollard, Justin

Vacant - 1 CAS SCI Faculty

Vacant - 1 COB Faculty

Vacant - 1 COE Faculty

Vacant - 1 Faculty associate

Vacant - 1 Student senator

Vacant - 1 Student senator

Vacant - 1 Student senator

Neubrander, Judy (dean rep)*

Williams, Tina (chairperson rep)*
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COVID-19

FiscAL IMPACT TO ISU OPERATIONS
REDUCED BY CARES / HEERF GRANTS

FINAL REPORTING AS OF JUNE 30, 2022

FY 2020 / FY 2021 / FY 2022

[LLINOIS STATE
UNIVERSITY

Hlinois’ first public university

COVID-18 Fiscal Impact - ISU Institutional Portion Only - Final Summary

Audited Financial Statements - FY 2020 & 2021 (2022 Unaudited)

FY20D Fy21 FY22 Grand Total

Estimated Loss Revenue / Increased Expenses

Student Refunds $ (17,330,932} $ (17,330,932}

Lost Revenue s (2101257 s (as407.207] 8 (7,717.062)| | (54,225,566}

Additional Direct Expenses S {758,909} § (7,853,829} & (4,975,855) S  {13,588,593)
Total Estimated Fiscal Losses - Before Federal Grants $ (20,191,138} 5 (52,261,036)| 5 (12,692,917) $  (85,145,001)
Federal Grant Revenues

HEERF 1 - CARES Act - Institutional Portion $ 3848500|% 3,787,789 5 7,636,289

HEERF 2 - CRRSSA - Institutional Portion S 16,906,940 5 16,906,940

HEERF 3 - ARP - Institutional Portion $ 22,008,710 5 22,008,710

FEMA $ 3,671,622 |3 3,671,622
Total Federal Grant Resources Provided to Offset Losses 5 3,848,500 | 5 20,694,729 | & 25,680,332 $ 50,223,561
ESTIMATED NET FISCAL IMPACT - After Federal Grants $ (16,342,638} $ (31,566,307)] 5 12,987,415 S (34,921,530}
Cumulative Net Fiscal Impact - After HEERF / FEMA $ ({16,342,638) 5 (47,908,945) 5 (34,921,530)




STATE “OPERATING” APPROPRIATION FUNDING

Total State Funding for Higher Education

&

Ilinois State University

FY21 Audit - Net Unrestricted & Restricted Position — Total $281 million

AFS 2020 Series Debt
Issued luly 30, 2020
(FY 2021)
5-year Loan @ 1.47%

$31.5 million

Waterson Towers 54% 46%
HVAC Project Refinancing

AFS - Restricted Unrestricted
$153 Million $128 Million

Fiscal Objective
Replenish Cash Reserves

~15 o

3 [LLINOIS STATE
) UNIVERSITY

# linois’ first public university




STATE “OPERATING” APPROPRIATIONS FUNDING TO IL PUBLIC UNIVERSITIES

GENERAL FUNDS
FY 2003-2023

51,600,000

$1,400,000

51,200,000

51,000,000

$800,000

In Thousands

$600,000

S400,000

£200,000

| $164 million (12%) less than 2003 appropriation level |

2016
Budget
Impasse

5360 M
cut

.................... $1.24B

PP ISP PSP

Fiscal Year

ISU - HISTORICAL STATE “OPERATING” APPROPRIATIONS — FY03 THRU FY23

sgu,umn 585 M
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ISU Actual Appropriation vs Inflation Adjusted Appropriation
Purchasing Power Decline Due to Inflation
Fiscal Year 2002 - 2023

ERESD

$90,000

$80,000

$70,000

$60,000

$50,000
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$10,000 II
0
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v

M ISU Operating Appropriations - Actual M Inflation Adjusted Appropriation

2020 2021

2022 2023

ISU Level Appropriation Funding Adjusted for Inflation
Level Funding beginning in 2002 — Adjusted only for Inflation
Using 2002 Base Year - $92 Million
$160,000

$140,000

$120,000

$100,000]

v

2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

W Actual Appropriation M 2002 Appropriation Adjusted for Inflation

2020 2021

$150 M
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FY22 - Fall 2021 - All Illinois Public Universities
State Operations Appropriation FundinE per Total Student FTE

Operating
Operating Appropriation
Fiscal Year 2022 FY22 Appropriation as Percent of Student FTE as
Fall 2021 Appropriation per Student Total FY21 Percent of
University | All Student FTE (Operating Funds) FTE Appropriation Total FTE

1IsU 17,702 S 73,100,300 S 4,129 6% 11%

U of | System 93,209 s 590,654,600 S 6,337 51% 56%
EIU 6,637 S 43,495,600 S 6,554 4% 4%
NIU 13,153 S 92,194,600 S 7,009 8% 8%
GSU 3,006 S 24,353,300 S 8,102 2% 2%
WIU 6,068 S 52,067,400 S 8,580 5% 4%
NEIU 4,156 s 37,345,300 S 8,986 3% 3%
SIU System 19,738 S 201,065,600 s 10,187 17% 12%
csu 1,755 S 36,769,900 $ 20,952 3% 1%

Total State 165,424 $ 1,151,046,600 S 6,958 100% 100%

Source: IBHE - Fall Enrollment Analysis Public Universities and GOMB Budget Book FY22 Appropriations

ISU is $2,207 or 35% below next lowest - U of | and $2,829 or 41% below the state average - Increasing ISU to the level

of the next lowest university (U of 1) would provide an additional $39 million per year in financial support — or —
approximately $50 million per year if ISU was funded at the State’s overall average of $6,958 per FTE student.

STATE APPROPRIATIONS VS INCOME FUND (TUITION FUNDING) -

% OF ToTAL BUDGET (FY03 - FY23)

60.0%

50.0%

40.0%

$85.3M

30.0%

% of Operating Budget

20.0%|

$59.8M

10.0%

0.0%
2003

2004

2005 2006

2007

2008

2009

2010 2011

2012 2013

2014 2015 2016

2017 2018

2019 2020

2021

$230.2M
45%

$73.1M
14%

2022 2023

Fiscal Year

—a—State Appropriations —a—University Income Fund

Note: Total excludes HEERF Ill Funds




FY24 — ISU “OPERATING” APPROPRIATION REQUEST TO STATE

FY24 — ISU “CAPITAL” APPROPRIATION REQUEST TO STATE

SUBMITTED TO ISU BOARD OF TRUSTEES - OCTOBER 14, 2022 MEETING
REQUESTS ARE SENT TO IBHE / GOVERNOR’S OFFICE — LATE OCTOBER 2022

STATE OF ILLINOIS BUDGET FINALIZED BY LEGISLATION — MAY 31, 2023

UINLIYLLINJIDIL L X
Hilinois’ first public university

ISU - FY24 APPROPRIATION REQUEST — “OPERATING”
EY 2023 - Appropriated Operating Funds Base $73,100,000

FY 2024 — Request for Increases

Faculty and Staff Compensation $4,600,000
Student Financial Aid 2,400,000
IBHE Strategic Priorities
Non-Traditional Student Initiatives 1,000,000
Post-Secondary Attainment Equity 1,000,000
Target Expansion of High Need Disciplines in lllinois 1,000,000
Dollar Increase: $10,000,000
Percent Increase: 13.7%
FY 2024 - Appropriated Operating Funds Request $83,100,000
FY 2024 - State College and University Trust Fund Request $25,000

FY 2024 - Total Operating Appropriation Request $83,125,000




ISU - FY24 APPROPRIATION REQUEST — “CAPITAL”

Request for funds for major capital projects, or “Regular” capital, are listed in priority
order below:

1) New Engineering Building

2) New Mennonite College of Nursing Building
3) Thomas Metcalf School Replacement

4) DeGarmo Hall Rehabilitation

5) University High School Replacement

6) Williams Hall Renovation

FY2024 Regular Capital Request

FY2024 Capital Renewal Request

Total FY2024 - Capital Request

$ 130,630,000

78,378,000
74,460,000
49,871,000
82,298,000
111,037,000

$526,674,000

$40,409,000
$667,083,000

ISU - FY24 $40.4M CAPITAL RENEWAL REQUEST LIST

University ;
Priority Project Name

il Felmley Annex Greenhouse Replacement/Upgrade
22 West Campus Storm Sewer System Upgrade
3 Fell Hall Roof & Cornice Replacement
4 Additional South Chiller Plant Chiller
5 South Chiller Plant Chiller Line Service Vault
6 CVA High Voltage Electrical Vault EQuipment Relocation
7 DeGarmo High Voltage Electrical Vault Relocation
8 Cook Hall Infrastructure Replacements/Repairs
9 Milner Library Elevator Modernization
10 Braden Plumbing System Upgrades
11 Milner/Braden Generator Replacement
12 Quad Chilled Water Loop Connection Construction
13 Old Union Infrastructure Master Plan Implementation Phase 1
14 Old Union Infrastructure Master Plan Implementation Phase 2
15 Felmley Hall Steam Conversion Phase 2
16 Braden Concourse Infrastructure Improvements
17 Total

Illinois State University FY24 Capital Renewal Plan

State Funding Request

8,000,000
9,500,000
2,000,000
2,000,000
400,000
500,000
650,000
1,500,000
3,000,000
500,000
1,000,000
2,000,000
2,121,700
3,500,000
3,165,000
572,000
40,408,700




ISU 6-YEAR MAJOR CAPITAL APPROPRIATIONS
“REBUILD ILLINOIS PROGRAM” - $197 MILLION
ANNOUNCED BY GOVERNOR PRITZKER — JUNE 2019

Wonsook Kim College of Fine Arts Complex (WKCFA) — Major Renovation - $67.3 M
(Appropriated / State Funded - Construction Documents in Progress)

Milner Library Major Renovation — (Appropriated / Not Funded Yet) $89.2M

Capital Renewal Funding (Deferred Maintenance) — (Not Funded Yet) $404 M

Emergency Capital Funding — CDB Funded Projects Currently in Progress

» WKCFA Complex — (Infrastructure) (Authorized f Funded) $54M
= Science Lab Building - Fume Hood Replacements (Authorized / Funded) $§ 4.3 M

* Felmley Science Annex — HVAC (Authorized / Funded) $§71M

QUESTIONS ?

o) ILLINOIS STATE
UNIVERSITY THANK You !

linois’ first public university
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COVID-19

FiscAL IMPACT TO ISU OPERATIONS
REDUCED BY CARES / HEERF GRANTS

FINAL REPORTING AS OF JUNE 30, 2022

FY 2020 / FY 2021 / FY 2022

[LLINOIS STATE
UNIVERSITY

Hlinois’ first public university

COVID-18 Fiscal Impact - ISU Institutional Portion Only - Final Summary

Audited Financial Statements - FY 2020 & 2021 (2022 Unaudited)

FY20D FY21 FY22 Grand Total

Estimated Loss Revenue / Increased Expenses

Student Refunds $ (17,330,932} $ (17,330,932}

Lost Revenue s (2101297 s (as407.207] 8 (7.717.062)| | (54,225,566}

Additional Direct Expenses S {758,909} § (7,853,829} & (4,975,855) S  {13,588,593)
Total Estimated Fiscal Losses - Before Federal Grants $ (20,191,138} 5 (52,261,036)| 5 (12,692,917) $  (85,145,001)
Federal Grant Revenues

HEERF 1 - CARES Act - Institutional Portion $ 3848500|% 3,787,789 5 7,636,289

HEERF 2 - CRRSSA - Institutional Portion S 16,906,940 5 16,906,940

HEERF 3 - ARP - Institutional Portion $ 22,008,710 5 22,008,710

FEMA $ 3,671,622 |3 3,671,622
Total Federal Grant Resources Provided to Offset Losses 5 3,848,500 | 5 20,694,729 | & 25,680,332 $ 50,223,561
ESTIMATED NET FISCAL IMPACT - After Federal Grants $ (16,342,638} $ (31,566,307)] 5 12,987,415 S (34,921,530}
Cumulative Net Fiscal Impact - After HEERF / FEMA $ ({16,342,638) 5 (47,908,945) 5 (34,921,530)




FY21 Audit - Net Unrestricted & Restricted Position — Total $281 million

AFS 2020 Series Debt
Issued July 30, 2020
(FY 2021}
S5-year Loan @ 1.47%

AFS - Restricted Unrestricted
$153 Million $128 Million

$31.5 million

Waterson Towers 54% 46%
HVAC Project Refinancing

Fiscal Objective
Replenish Cash Reserves

e —

SR\ [LLINOIS STATE
11 UNIVERSITY

filinois’ first public university

STATE “OPERATING” APPROPRIATION FUNDING

TOTAL STATE FUNDING FOR HIGHER EDUCATION
&
ILLINOIS STATE UNIVERSITY

&) [LLINOIS STATE
I) UNIVERSITY

¥ Ilinois’ first public university




STATE “OPERATING” APPROPRIATIONS FUNDING TO IL PUBLIC UNIVERSITIES

GENERAL FUNDS
FY 2003-2023

51,600,000

$1,400,000

51,200,000

51,000,000

$800,000

In Thousands

$600,000

S400,000

£200,000

| $164 million (12%) less than 2003 appropriation level |

2016
Budget
Impasse

5360 M
cut
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PP ISP PSP

Fiscal Year

ISU - HISTORICAL STATE “OPERATING” APPROPRIATIONS — FY03 THRU FY23
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ISU Actual Appropriation vs Inflation Adjusted Appropriation
Purchasing Power Decline Due to Inflation
Fiscal Year 2002 - 2023
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FY22 - Fall 2021 - All Illinois Public Universities
State Operations Appropriation FundinE per Total Student FTE

Operating
Operating Appropriation
Fiscal Year 2022 FY22 Appropriation as Percent of Student FTE as
Fall 2021 Appropriation per Student Total FY21 Percent of
University | All Student FTE (Operating Funds) FTE Appropriation Total FTE

1IsU 17,702 S 73,100,300 S 4,129 6% 11%

U of | System 93,209 s 590,654,600 S 6,337 51% 56%
EIU 6,637 S 43,495,600 S 6,554 4% 4%
NIU 13,153 S 92,194,600 S 7,009 8% 8%
GSU 3,006 S 24,353,300 S 8,102 2% 2%
WIU 6,068 S 52,067,400 S 8,580 5% 4%
NEIU 4,156 s 37,345,300 S 8,986 3% 3%
SIU System 19,738 S 201,065,600 s 10,187 17% 12%
csu 1,755 S 36,769,900 $ 20,952 3% 1%

Total State 165,424 $ 1,151,046,600 S 6,958 100% 100%

Source: IBHE - Fall Enrollment Analysis Public Universities and GOMB Budget Book FY22 Appropriations

ISU is $2,207 or 35% below next lowest - U of | and $2,829 or 41% below the state average - Increasing ISU to the level

of the next lowest university (U of 1) would provide an additional $39 million per year in financial support — or —
approximately $50 million per year if ISU was funded at the State’s overall average of $6,958 per FTE student.

STATE APPROPRIATIONS VS INCOME FUND (TUITION FUNDING) -

% OF ToTAL BUDGET (FY03 - FY23)
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—a—State Appropriations —a—University Income Fund

Note: Total excludes HEERF Ill Funds




ISU FY23 OPERATING BUDGET

OPERATING REVENUES & CHARTS

&

OPERATING EXPENSES & CHARTS

ILLINOIS STATE
UNIVERSITY

Minois’ first public university

FY23 BUDGETED REVENUES' & EXPENDITURES

Unrestricted

State Appropriations S  73.1M
University Income Fund 230.2M
Total Unrestricted — {60% of Total Operating Budget) $ 303.3M

Restricted — 40%

Bond Revenue (AFS) S 110.4M
Local Funds? 63.6M
Grants & Contracts S 320M
Total Restricted — {40% of Total Operating Budget) $ 206.0M
Total Budgeted Revenues & Expenses — FY 23 $ 509.3M
e F22Totsl Budget § 497.5M

FY23 Increase over FY22 2.4%




FY23 BUDGETED OPERATING REVENUES BY SOURCE - $509.3 M

Other Local State
Funds! Appropriations
$63.6 M $73.1 M

Grants &
Contracts?

$32M
Restricted Unrestricted
40% 60%
Bond
Revenue

$110.4 M
[LLINOIS STATE S
UNIVERSITY $230.2 M
Tllinois’ first public university

1 state College and University Trust Fund included in Local Funds

2Includes use of historical fiscal reserves (as needed) to support expenses

FY 2023 BUDGETED OPERATING EXPENDITURES
NATURAL EXPENDITURE CLASSIFICATION - $509.3 M

Contractual
$94 M

Personal Awards &
Services g;“::
$250.3 M
/ Permanent
/ Improvements
$34M
Other = 517 M Commodities
Medicare - $4 M S $212 M
Travel - $1.7 M Debt Service
Telecommunications - $1.8 M - $202 M
Operation Auto - $.9 M ‘;‘;g’;“;lnt
Group Health Insurance - $4.3 M =
General Services Overhead - $4.3 M




FY 2023 BUDGETED OPERATING EXPENDITURES - NACUBO FUNCTION - $509.3M

O&M
Physical Plant
$60.6 M

Student Services
$102.9 M

Independent Operations
$59.5M

Institutional Support
$29.4 M

Instruction
$165.4 M

Academic Support
$26.7 M

Organized Research
$223M

ILLINOIS STATE
2 UNIVERSITY

Hlinois’ first public university

Public Service
$22.3M

Debt Service
$202 M

FY24 — ISU “OPERATING” APPROPRIATION REQUEST TO STATE

FY24 — ISU “CAPITAL” APPROPRIATION REQUEST TO STATE

SuBMITTED TO ISU BOARD OF TRUSTEES - OCTOBER 14, 2022 MEETING
REQUESTS ARE SENT TO IBHE / GOVERNOR’S OFFICE — LATE OCTOBER 2022

STATE OF ILLINOIS BUDGET FINALIZED BY LEGISLATION — MAY 31, 2023




ISU - FY24 APPROPRIATION REQUEST — “OPERATING”

FY 2023 - Appropriated Operating Funds Base $73,100,000

FY 2024 — Request for Increases

Faculty and Staff Compensation $4,600,000
Student Financial Aid 2,400,000
IBHE Strategic Priorities
Non-Traditional Student Initiatives 1,000,000
Post-Secondary Attainment Equity 1,000,000
Target Expansion of High Need Disciplines in lllinois 1,000,000
Dollar Increase: $10,000,000
Percent Increase: 13.7%
FY 2024 - Appropriated Operating Funds Request $83,100,000
FY 2024 - State College and University Trust Fund Request $25.000
FY 2024 - Total Operating Appropriation Request $83,125,000

ISU - FY24 APPROPRIATION REQUEST — “CAPITAL”

Request for funds for major capital projects, or “Regular” capital, are listed in priority
order below:

1) New Engineering Building $ 130,630,000
2) New Mennonite College of Nursing Building 78,378,000
3) Thomas Metcalf School Replacement 74,460,000
4) DeGarmo Hall Rehabilitation 49,871,000
5) University High School Replacement 82,298,000
6) Williams Hall Renovation 111,037.000
FY2024 Regular Capital Request $526,674,000
FY2024 Capital Renewal Request $40,409.000

Total FY2024 - Capital Request $567,083,000




ISU - FY24 $40.4M CAPITAL RENEWAL REQUEST LIST

University
Priority
1

W o~ Wl WwN

T e
Nk wN RO

Illinois State University FY24 Capital Renewal Plan

Project Name

Felmley Annex Greenhouse Replacement/Upgrade

West Campus Storm Sewer System Upgrade

Fell Hall Roof & Cornice Replacement

Additional South Chiller Plant Chiller

South Chiller Plant Chiller Line Service Vault

CVA High Voltage Electrical Vault EQuipment Relocation
DeGarmo High Voltage Electrical Vault Relocation

Cook Hall Infrastructure Replacements/Repairs

Milner Library Elevator Modernization

Braden Plumbing System Upgrades

Milner/Braden Generator Replacement

Quad Chilled Water Loop Connection Construction

Old Union Infrastructure Master Plan Implementation Phase 1
Old Union Infrastructure Master Plan Implementation Phase 2
Felmley Hall Steam Conversion Phase 2

Braden Concourse Infrastructure Improvements

Total

State Funding Request

8,000,000
9,500,000
2,000,000
2,000,000
400,000
500,000
650,000
1,500,000
3,000,000
500,000
1,000,000
2,000,000
2,121,700
3,500,000
3,165,000
572,000
40,408,700

SUPPORTING FISCAL & STATISTICAL INFORMATION

A\ [LLINOIS STATE

=18 UNIVERSITY

llinois’ first public university




ISU 6-YEAR MAJOR CAPITAL APPROPRIATIONS
“REBUILD ILLINOIS PROGRAM” - $197 MILLION
ANNOUNCED BY GOVERNOR PRITZKER — JUNE 2019

Wonsook Kim College of Fine Arts Complex (WKCFA) — Major Renovation - $67.3 M
(Appropriated / State Funded - Construction Documents in Progress)

Milner Library Major Renovation — (Appropriated / Not Funded Yet) $89.2M
Capital Renewal Funding (Deferred Maintenance) — (Not Funded Yet) $404 M
Emergency Capital Funding — CDB Funded Projects Currently in Progress

» WKCFA Complex — (Infrastructure) (Authorized f Funded) $54M
= Science Lab Building - Fume Hood Replacements (Authorized / Funded) $§ 4.3 M
* Felmley Science Annex — HVAC (Authorized / Funded) $§71M

ISU’S COMMITMENT TO AFFORDABILITY

&

STUDENT FINANCIAL AID SUPPORT

&) ILLINOIS STATE
=% UNIVERSITY

5,
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FY23 CosT COMPARISONS WITH IL: PUBLIC UNIVERSITIES (INCLUDING HEALTH INSURANCE)
ISU — 3.42%0 INCREASE IN ToTAL COST TO ATTEND

FY2022 FY2023
Tuition FY2023 | Total Cost Total Cost | Total Cost
% Increase | Mandatory | Tuition, Fees, | Tuition, Fees, | % Increase
FY2022 FY2023 fram Student | Roomand | Raomand from
Illinois Public Universities Tuition Tuition FY2022 Fees* Board Board FY2022
University of lllinois Urbana-Champaign {w/ diff.) 5 14953 | § 14,947 0.0%| 5 4664 |3$ 31,947 § 32,216 0.8%
University of lllinals Chicago (w/ diff.) S 13044 | § 13,260 16%|5 48145 30,367 § 31,025 2.2%
University of lllinais Urbana-Champaign (w/a diff.) S 12,254 | § 12,474 18%|§ 4,664 (S 29,248 § 29,743 1.7%
University of lllinois Chicago (w/o diff.) S 10,776 | 5 10,970 1.8%|5 48143 28,099 § 28,735 23%
Southern Illinals University Edwardsville S 9123 | % 9,306 20%|5 64758 25,880 § 26,718 3.2%
Northeastern lllinois University § 12613 | § 12,613 0.0%|$ 28213 26,130 § 26,676 2.1%
Narthern lllinois University 3 9,608 | $ 9,790 19%|$ 4g0|$ 5834 8 26,550 2.8%
Hllinois State University $ $ 5 s s
Southern Illinois University Carbondale $ 9,638 | § 9,638 0.0%| 5 57883 25,856 § 26,048 0.7%
University of lllinals Springfleld 3 9503 |8 9,645 15%|% 46528 25,208 § 25,682 1.9%
Westem llinois University $ 9,238 | § 9,515 25%|$ 48916 2381 § 24906 4.4%
Eastern lllinois University $ 94725 9,709 24%|5 3612 22,922 § 23,714 3.5%
Chicago State University $ 9360 | S 9,570 2.2%| 5 4,068 (% 21,838 § 23,305 6.7%
Governors State University $ 93908 9,390 0.0%|% 367638 22,550 § 23,206 2.9%
Mote: Tuition & Fees - Full-Time New Resident Underpraduates {based on 30 credit hours)
®fees Includes Optional Health Insurance - except GSU & NEIL
Ranlked by FY2023 Total Cast
TOTAL ISU CASH FINANCIAL AID DISBURSED - LAST 18 YEARS
FY06 -FY23
Disbursed Aid and Total Enrollment over time
$50,000,000 Fall 22 (projected) 25,000
$45,000,000 S 50 m||||on
$40,000,000 W B 20,000
ST Average ISU Cash Funded F/A per student
(assume 20,000 students enroliment level)
430,000,000 15,000
$25,000,000 Fall 2005 - $185 per student
Fall 2022 - $2,500 per student
$20,000,000 10,000
415,000,000
Fall 05
410,000,000 $ 3.7 million 5,000
$5,000,000
30 0
FY06 FYO7 FYOB  FY09  FYiD FYll Fyl2 FYi3  Fylda Fvl5 FY16 FYl7 FYl8 FY19 FY20 FY2l  FY22
Total Dishursed —e—Total Enrollment {includes on- and off-campus)




ISU FUNDED — STUDENT FINANCIAL AID
AWARDED BY TYPE & CLASS
FY23 - PROJECTED CASH AID - $50M

$16,000,000

414,000,000

412,000,000

$10,000,000

$8,000,000

$6,000,000

$4,000,000

$2,000,000

$0

1SU Redbird
$30.1 million (62%)

ISU Access Grant
$12 million (24%)

ISU University &
Other
$4.4 million (9%)

Redbird ISU Access Grant Presidential
mFresh = Soph mlJunior mSenior

ISU Presidential il
I I $2.7 million (5%) '
| - HoEm

University and Other

ISU’S STRONG ENROLLMENT DEMAND

&

COMMITMENT TO STUDENT DIVERSITY

&) ILLINOIS STATE
H=208 UNIVERSITY
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FALL 2022 — STUDENT HEADCOUNT ENROLLMENT — % CHANGE FROM FALL 2021
ILLINOIS PUBLIC UNIVERSITIES

-10.6%
MNortheastern lllinols U niversity (5,756}

Southern lllinols University - Ecwardsville (12,519}
Northern lllinols University (15,549}
Chicagn State University [2,296)
Southern lllinais Unkversity - Carhondale {11,107}
University of lllinols - Chicago (23,747}
University of lllinais - Urbana/Champaign (55,544}
Gowernors State University {4,427}

Illinois State University {20,683
Western lllinols U niversity (7,543}
Eastern lllinois U niversity (8,857}

University of lllinoks - Springfield (4,198}

-12.0%

-10.0%

-B.0%

-6.0%

-3.8%

-3.6%

-4.0%

-1

-1.3%

-R0%

M 0.5

| XS

|

I 5

I 0%

e
0.0% 208 A0%

B.0% B.0%

ISU TOTAL ENROLLMENT — HEADCOUNT — FALL 2013 TO FALL 2022

25,000

20,000

15,000

10,000

5,000

20,784

20,635

20,760 21,039
20272 20,615

88% 88% Bl
Fall 2013 Fall 2014 Fall 2015 Fall 2016

Fall 2017

B Undergraduate

10-year average — 20,662
89%

Fall 2018

O Graduate

20,878

Fall 2019

20,720

20,233
87% 87% 87%
Fall 2020 Fall 2021 Fall 2022




FALL 2018 TO FALIL 2022 - NEW STUDENT ENROLILMENT BY TYPE

4500
Total New Students Enrolled
4000
m— Fall 2022 - 6,586
oo N Fall 2021 - 5,858
2000 Total Increase = 728 {+12%]
20 FTIC Increase = 609 (+18%)
2000 1,817 1,862 1,778 [1773]
1678
1500
10040
THOT05 g4e
B0
52441530 414119.
a —— =  m—
New NomeDegresSeaking MNew FTC [Surmmer and Fall Starters)  New TRN (Summer and Fall Starters) New NON-Degres-Secking Graduates New Degree-Seeking Graduates (Fall
Undergraduates (Summer and Fall (Fall Starters Only) Starters Only)
Starters)

HFal2018 WFall 2018 ®mFall 2020 Fall 2021 W Fall 2022

FALL 2022 — ENROLILMENT % OF UNDER-REPRESENTED GROUPS

% of FTIC Enrollment—37% % of Total Enrollment - 29.9%

American Indian American Indian
0.1%
1

Hawaiian
_0.05%

Hawaiian
0.2%

Asian L___,_,__-)—-‘O%

Asian

Two ot More Two or more
[Excluding African i African

% 5 y : {Excluding 5
Hispanic) American American

Hispanic)

13%

Hispanic ) .
Hispanic




STUDENT SUCCESS IN THE CLASSROOM

6-YEAR GRADUATION RATE — 67.3%

ISU’S COMMITMENT TO

(2015 COHORT)

3 [LLINOIS STATE
UNIVERSITY

¥ [llinois’ first public university

TOTAL DEGREES CONFERRED — FY2016 THRU FY2021

6,000
5,392
5,000
4,000
3,000
2,000
1,000
FY2016
W Graduate Total 1,007
B Undergraduate Total 4,385

5,578 5,571
5,374 5,348 5,403 : ‘
18% 18% s
FY-2021
Ugrad — 79%
Grad - 21%
82% 82% 79%
6-year Average — 5,444
FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021
960 870 931 1,012 1,151
4,414 4,478 4,472 4,566 4,420

Note: Graduate Total includes Certifications




HOUSING & DINING CONTRACTS

“EVIDENCE OF STRONG STUDENT DEMAND”

&) [LLINOIS STATE
== UNIVERSITY

Hlinois’ first public university

Housing & Dining Contract Statistics
Fall 2019 thru Fall 2022

Housing Occupancy

Fall 2019 - (Pre-COVID} - 104% - serving 6,200 students

Fall 2020 - (COVID-19} — 48% - served 2,800 students

Fall 2021 - (Exiting COVID-19} — 98% - served 5,500 students
Fall 2022 - 104% of capacity - serving 5,991 students

Dining Contracts

Fall 2019 - (Pre-COVID} - 100% - serving 8,200 students

Fall 2020 - (COVID-19} — 57% - served 4,700 students

Fall 2021 - (Exiting COVID-19) — 76% - served 6,300 students
Fall 2022 - 84% of Pre-Covid Level — serving 6,938 students




FALL 2022 — HOUSING STATS BY COMPLEX

Fall 2022 Term
Housing Inventory Housing Capacity Student Occupancy | % Occupied
Cardinal Court Apartments 390 886 100%
West Campus (Tri-Towers) 1,162 1,292 111%
East Campus {Hewett / Manchester) 1,526 1,518 99%
Watterson Towers 2,206 2,295 104%
TOTAL 5,784 5,991 104%

ISU STUDENT DINING CONTRACTS: FALL 2020 - FALL 2022

Fall 2020 | Spring 2021 Fall 2021 Spring 2022 Fall 2022
Residence Halls 3,245 2,435 4,660 4,378 5,146
Cardinal Court 338 158 510 421 585
Off-Campus 1,101 762 1,096 1,039 1,207
Total 4,684 3,355 6,266 5,838 6,938

*  Spring 2022 — totals impacted due to less meal plans purchase on campus due to COVID

*  Fall 2022 — Totals as of 9/6/22

* Fall 2022 — The number of students living in residential housing is similar to the number for academic year 2019-2020.
* Fall 2022 — 66% of Cardinal Court residents voluntarily selected a meal plan




OTHER KEY FINANCIAL REPORTS

* |ISU - Long Term Debt Profile @ 9/1/22

* |SU - Annual Debt Service Forecast

* ISU - Bond Credit Rating with Moody’s and S&P

* ISU - Deferred Maintenance Backlog — GR & AFS

ISU 1.ONG TERM DEBT PROFILE — AS OF 9/1/22

Outstanding Principal Annual
as of 9/1722 Debt payments
Bond (AFS) $ 136,370,000 74% $ 14,041,065
COPS (GR) S 46,765,000 26% $§ 6.115.301
TOTAL $ 183,135,000 $ 20,156,366
4 ILLINOIS STATE

5 UNIVERSITY

Hllinois’ first public university




AFS DEBT DETAILS — AS OF 09/01/22

AUXILIARY FACILITIES REVENUE BONDS
Remaining .
Issue s i Par Amount as of - - Credit
Date Issue Original Principal o1/22 Final Maturity Interest Enhancesient Type & Purpose
Rates
AFS Revenue Bonds, c ¢ Refundi
8/16/2022 Series 2022B $13,775,000 $13,775,000 41142032 2.99% . ug::es :o‘:'; A'"g
(Direct Bank Purchase)
AFS Revenue Bonds, New Money Athletics
6130/2022 Series 2022A 11,500,000 11,500,000 4i1/2032 3.62% - Indoor Practice
{Taxable Direct Bank Purchase) Facility
AFS Revenue Bonds, 4/1/2080 New Money
7130/2020 Series 2020A 36,950,000 34,770,000 (Mandatory Put 1.47% - Watterson Towers;
{Direct Bank Purchase) on 10/1/2025) Multicultural Genter
AFS Revenue Bonds, %
127512018 Series 2018C 6,200,000 3,870,000 41142028 3.12% - MNew M‘;’::i:edb"d
{Direct Bank Purchase)
AFS Revenue Bonds, - Current Refunding
2/28/2018 Salis 20188 21,370,000 17,096,000 4i1/2033 5.00% AGM Satiss 08
AFS Revenue Bonds, = Current Refunding
2128/2018 Soric S018A 41,765,000 35,960,000 4i1/2039 5.00% AGM GHE Serios 2014
AFS Revenue Bonds, Current Refunding
3/31/2016 Series 20€ 33,320,000 19,400,000 4i1/2029 3.25 - 5.00% AGM Sarics 2008
AFS Revenue Bonds,
6i16/2012 Serias 50124 18,230,000 - - - - -
AFS Tetal: $183,110,000 $136,370,000
COPS DEBT DETAILS — AS OF 9/1/22
CERTIFICATES OF PARTICIPATION
Remaining .
Issue - e Par Amountas of | _. . Credit
Issue riginal Principal Final Matur Interest Type & Purpose
Date - Original B 9/1/22 : iy Enhancement | ' YP° * 4P
Rates
Certificates of Participation,
1012872021 Series 20218 $16,100,000 $13,670,000  4/1/2031 1.83% a i
{Direct Bank Purchase) Rehabilitation Project
Certificates of Participation, :
3131/2021 Series 2021A 8,500,000 7,485,000  4/1/2032 1.34% . c“’;’::e':ezf:;‘f'“g
(Direct Bank Purchase)
Certificates of Participaticn, Current Refundin
10/31/2019 Series 2019A 12,705,000 8,785,000 4/1/2028 1.81% - Series 2008 9
(Direct Bank Purchase)
- 5 New Money
51412014 °°r“f'°::i2:f2§f'zmpa"°“' 16,800,000 16,800,000  4HM/2034  3.626- 4.126% BAM Information Systems;
Various Academic
Certificates of Participation, Inforr:::;’on:%n!:emw
611412014 Series 2014A-1 9,200,000 1,126,000 4/1/2023 2.29% Various Aca{lemic i
(Direct Bank Purchase) 5
Facilties
COPs Total: $61,305,000 $46,765,000




LONG TERM DEBT - ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE AS OF (9/01/22

The Board of Trustees of lllincis State University
Combined Annual Debt Service
by Issue Type

FY 2023

s20 - Allocation of Annual P&I | |
‘ AFS - $14 million — 70%
$18

GR- %6 million-30% —

Annual Debt Service (in millions)

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043 2044 2045 2046 2047 2048 2049 2050

Fiscal Year Ending June 30

[ mAFS OcoP

ISU’S CREDIT RATING HISTORY — 2012 THROUGH 2022

lllinois State University

Credit Rating History (2012-2022)

Year Ending
June 30 Moody's S&P
Baal (AFS) - {Rating Increase) s
2022 Baaz (COPS) - (Rating Increase) .
Positive Outlook (Upgrade) Positive Outlock {Upgrade)
Baa2 (AFS); A
2021 Baa3 (COPs) o
Stable Outlook Stable Outlook
BaaZ2 (AFS); "
2020 Baa3 (COPs) i
Stable Outiook MNegative Outlook
Baa2 {(AFS); 3
2018 & 2019 Baa3 (COPs) -
Stable Outlook Stable Outlook
BaaZ (AFS);
2017 Baa3 (COPs}) A-
Baal (AFS);
2018 BaaZ2 (COPs) A
2016 A3 A
2014 A3 v
2013 A3 A
2012 A2 v




GR & AFS - Deferred Maintenance & Repair Backlog

June 2020 June 2021

S206 M

General Revenue Buildings

Bond Revenue Buildings SIMM

Total S37TM

$67.3M State Funding - WKCFA Renovation
Anticipated 2-year construction phase (Summer 2023 thru Summer 2025)

ISU - FY24 $40.4M CAPITAL RENEWAL REQUEST LIST

Illinois State University FY24 Capital Renewal Plan
University ; .
. Project Name State Funding Request
Priority
il Felmley Annex Greenhouse Replacement/Upgrade 8,000,000
22 West Campus Storm Sewer System Upgrade 9,500,000
3 Fell Hall Roof & Cornice Replacement 2,000,000
4 Additional South Chiller Plant Chiller 2,000,000
5 South Chiller Plant Chiller Line Service Vault 400,000
6 CVA High Voltage Electrical Vault EQuipment Relocation 500,000
7 DeGarmo High Voltage Electrical Vault Relocation 650,000
8 Cook Hall Infrastructure Replacements/Repairs 1,500,000
9 Milner Library Elevator Modernization 3,000,000
10 Braden Plumbing System Upgrades 500,000
11 Milner/Braden Generator Replacement 1,000,000
12 Quad Chilled Water Loop Connection Construction 2,000,000
13 Old Union Infrastructure Master Plan Implementation Phase 1 2,121,700
14 Old Union Infrastructure Master Plan Implementation Phase 2 3,500,000
15 Felmley Hall Steam Conversion Phase 2 3,165,000
16 Braden Concourse Infrastructure Improvements 572,000
17 Total 40,408,700
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